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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
 
 
 
To the Board of Directors of 
American Foundation for Children With AIDS, Inc. 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 
 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of American Foundation for Children With AIDS, Inc. (a 
nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and 
the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related 
notes to the financial statements.   
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of American Foundation for Children With AIDS, Inc. as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net 
assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be independent of American Foundation for Children 
With AIDS, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audits.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements   
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about American Foundation for Children With AIDS, Inc.’s 
ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be 
issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.  
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of American Foundation for Children With AIDS, Inc.’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about American Foundation for Children With AIDS, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we 
identified during the audit. 

March 3, 2026  
 
Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania Certified Public Accountants 
 
 
 



AMERICAN FOUNDATION FOR CHILDREN WITH AIDS, INC.

Statements of Financial Position

December 31, 2025 and 2024

2025 2024

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
   Operating (Note 2) 316,663$         212,202$         
   Agency Funds (Note 2) -                        1,020                
Accounts Receivable -                        18,266              
Inventory 209,605           434,906           
Prepaid Expenses 11,943              31                     
Right-of-Use Assets, Net (Note 7) 5,963                29,267              

Total Assets 544,174$         695,692$         

Liabilities
Accounts Payable 952$                 908$                 
Agency Funds (Note 4) -                        1,020                
Operating Lease Liabilities, Net (Note 7) 5,963                29,267              
Deferred Revenue 18,856              23,460              

Total Liabilities 25,771              54,655              

Net Assets
Without Donor Restrictions 496,098           631,296           
With Donor Restrictions (Note 5) 22,305              9,741                

Total Net Assets 518,403           641,037           

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 544,174$         695,692$         

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of the Financial Statements
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AMERICAN FOUNDATION FOR CHILDREN WITH AIDS, INC.

Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

Without Donor
Restrictions Total

Support and Revenue
Contributions 410,324$         69,017$           479,341$         
Trip Income 83,896              -                        83,896              
Grants 59,085              -                        59,085              
Contributed Nonfinancial Assets (Note 6) 1,248,414        -                        1,248,414        
Interest Income 248                   -                        248                   
Net Assets Released from Restrictions 56,453              (56,453)            -                        

Total Support and Revenue 1,858,420        12,564              1,870,984        

Expenses
Program Services:

Commodity Distribution 1,893,530                            - 1,893,530        
Support Services:

Management and General 40,673                                  - 40,673              
Fundraising 59,415                                  - 59,415              

Total Expenses 1,993,618        -                        1,993,618        

Change in Net Assets (135,198)          12,564              (122,634)          

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 631,296           9,741                641,037           

Net Assets, End of Year 496,098$         22,305$           518,403$         

With Donor 

Restrictions

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of the Financial Statements
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AMERICAN FOUNDATION FOR CHILDREN WITH AIDS, INC.

Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Without Donor
Restrictions Total

Support and Revenue
Contributions 393,340$         105,802$         499,142$         
Trip Income 33,392              -                        33,392              
Grants 81,795              -                        81,795              
Contributed Nonfinancial Assets (Note 6) 1,047,382        -                        1,047,382        
Interest Income 160                   -                        160                   
Net Assets Released from Restrictions 128,182           (128,182)          -                        

Total Support and Revenue 1,684,251        (22,380)            1,661,871        

Expenses
Program Services:

Commodity Distribution 1,395,478        -                        1,395,478        
Support Services:

Management and General 38,235              -                        38,235              
Fundraising 56,462              -                        56,462              

Total Expenses 1,490,175        -                        1,490,175        

Change in Net Assets 194,076           (22,380)            171,696           

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 437,220           32,121              469,341           

Net Assets, End of Year 631,296$         9,741$              641,037$         

With Donor 

Restrictions

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of the Financial Statements
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AMERICAN FOUNDATION FOR CHILDREN WITH AIDS, INC.

Statement of Functional Expenses

For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

Program 

Services

Commodity 

Distribution

Management 

and General Fundraising Total

Accounting -$                      16,835$           -$                      16,835$           

Advertising -                        -                        8,332                8,332                

Agriculture 110,954           -                        -                        110,954           

Consulting 14,200              7,100                -                        21,300              

Education 65,587              -                        -                        65,587              

Information Technology -                        515                   120                   635                   

Insurance -                        5,917                -                        5,917                

Medical Equipment and Supplies 1,491,288        -                        -                        1,491,288        

Miscellaneous -                        627                   6,904                7,531                

Office Expense -                        3,568                4,051                7,619                

Orphanage Support 17,159              -                        -                        17,159              

Payroll 58,132              -                        14,533              72,665              

Payroll Taxes 4,620                -                        1,155                5,775                

Postage and Printing 603                   5                        644                   1,252                

Rent 19,063              6,000                6,000                31,063              

Shipping 60,937              -                        -                        60,937              

Special Events -                        -                        13,605              13,605              

State Registration Fees -                        -                        3,193                3,193                

Travel 50,282              106                   878                   51,266              

Vehicle 705                   -                        -                        705                   

Total Expenses 1,893,530$      40,673$           59,415$           1,993,618$      

Support Services

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of the Financial Statements
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AMERICAN FOUNDATION FOR CHILDREN WITH AIDS, INC.

Statement of Functional Expenses

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Program 

Services

Commodity 

Distribution

Management 

and General Fundraising Total

Accounting -$                      15,505$           -$                      15,505$           

Advertising -                        -                        5,278                5,278                

Agriculture 143,909           -                        -                        143,909           

Consulting 13,250              6,625                -                        19,875              

Education 37,532              -                        -                        37,532              

Information Technology -                        515                   845                   1,360                

Insurance -                        5,599                -                        5,599                

Medical Equipment and Supplies 942,438           -                        -                        942,438           

Miscellaneous -                        345                   6,869                7,214                

Office Expense -                        3,538                2,796                6,334                

Orphanage Support 82,670              -                        -                        82,670              

Payroll 57,364              -                        14,132              71,496              

Payroll Taxes 4,290                -                        1,282                5,572                

Postage and Printing 310                   1                        819                   1,130                

Rent 18,857              6,000                6,000                30,857              

Shipping 50,700              -                        -                        50,700              

Special Events -                        -                        13,371              13,371              

State Registration Fees -                        -                        5,070                5,070                

Travel 43,413              107                   -                        43,520              
Vehicle 745                   -                        -                        745                   

Total Expenses 1,395,478$      38,235$           56,462$           1,490,175$      

Support Services

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of the Financial Statements
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AMERICAN FOUNDATION FOR CHILDREN WITH AIDS, INC.

Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

2025 2024

Cash Flow from Operating Activities:

   Change in Net Assets (122,634)$        171,696$         

   Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to

Net Cash and Cash Equivalents Provided by Operating Activities:

Right-of-Use Asset Amortization 23,304              22,452              

(Increase) Decrease in:

Accounts Receivable 18,266              16,754              

Inventory 225,301           (134,350)          

Prepaid Expenses (11,912)            -                        

Increase (Decrease) in:

Accounts Payable 44                     454                   

Agency Funds (1,020)               (9,080)               

Operating Lease Liability (23,304)            (22,452)            
Deferred Revenue (4,604)               23,460              

Net Cash and Cash Equivalents Provided by Operating Activities 103,441           68,934              

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 103,441           68,934              

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 213,222           144,288           

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 316,663$         213,222$         

Supplemental Cash Flow Disclosures:

Cash Paid for Interest -$                      -$                      

Cash Paid for Taxes -                        -                        

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of the Financial Statements
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AMERICAN FOUNDATION FOR CHILDREN WITH AIDS, INC. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

For the Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
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NOTE 1 – NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Nature of Activities: 
The American Foundation for Children With AIDS, Inc. (the Organization) is a nonprofit corporation founded 
March 23, 2004 whose mission is to help HIV+/AIDS children and their guardians in sub-Saharan Africa who have 
no other access to aid.  The Organization provides medical equipment and supplies, nutritional supplements, 
educational support, and emergency supplies that are requested by the institutions in its targeted areas.  The 
Organization is primarily supported through contributions and contributed nonfinancial assets. 
 
In 2007, the Organization became the pass-through entity for 501(c)(3) donations for St. Mary’s Mission Hospital in 
Nairobi and Elementita, Kenya.  The amounts collected and not distributed at the end of the year by the Organization 
are recorded as a liability on the Statements of Financial Position. 
 
In 2015, the Organization became the pass-through entity for 501(c)(3) donations for Himalayan Guge Organization 
in Kathmandu, Nepal.  The amounts collected and not distributed at the end of the year by the Organization are 
recorded as a liability on the Statements of Financial Position. 
 
Basis of Accounting: 
The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and, accordingly, 
reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities. 
 
Basis of Presentation: 
Financial statement presentation follows the Not-for-Profit Entities topic of the Financial Accounting Standards 
Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) which requires the Organization to report information 
regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets:  net assets without donor 
restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.   

 
Revenue Recognition – Contributions  
Contributions received are recorded as increases in net assets with or without donor restrictions, depending on the 
existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. When a restriction expires (i.e., when a stipulated time restriction 
ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without 
donor restrictions and reported in the Statements of Activities as net assets released from restrictions.  
 
Conditional contributions, where the donor imposes both a barrier and a right of return/release, are recognized as 
revenue only when the barrier is substantially met.  
 
Revenue Recognition – Exchange Transactions  
The Organization recognizes revenue from exchange transactions (e.g., trip income) upon the transfer of control of 
promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration the Organization expects to 
receive in exchange for those goods or services, following the five-step model in ASC 606.  
 
Trip Income – The Organization recognizes 75% of the revenue received for Vacation with a Purpose trips as an 
exchange transaction that contain conditional requirements when the specified conditions have been substantially 
met. Trip income received in advance of the trip is recorded as deferred revenue (contract liabilities) on the 
Statement of Financial Position and recognized as revenue over the period in which the related conditions are 
fulfilled.  
 
Grant Income – The Organization recognizes revenue from grants that contain conditional requirements when the 
specified conditions have been substantially met. Grant income received in advance of satisfying the grant conditions 
is recorded as deferred revenue (contract liabilities) on the Statements of Financial Position and recognized as 
revenue over the period in which the related conditions are fulfilled. 



AMERICAN FOUNDATION FOR CHILDREN WITH AIDS, INC. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

For the Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
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NOTE 1 – NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents: 
For the purpose of the Statements of Cash Flows, the Organization considers all highly liquid investments with a 
maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash and cash equivalents. 

 
Accounts Receivable: 
Accounts receivable consist of amounts due from various customers or donations not yet received from online 
donors. Bad debts are accounted for by the allowance method, which establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts 
based upon historical losses and a review of past due accounts. Based on management's assessment of outstanding 
balances, it has concluded that losses on balances outstanding at year-end will be immaterial. Accordingly, the 
Organization has not established an allowance at December 31, 2025 and 2024. 

 
Fixed Assets: 
It is the policy of the Organization to record purchased fixed assets at cost and donated fixed assets at their fair value 
at the date of donation.  Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of 
the assets.   
 
New acquisitions of fixed assets having a low acquisition cost, or which are not expected to last for more than a year, 
are expensed in the year of acquisition.  Repairs and maintenance charges are capitalized and depreciated when 
they materially extend the useful life of the related assets.  There were no fixed assets at December 31, 2025 and 
2024. 
 
Contributed Services: 
Many individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the Organization. These services are 
not recoded as contributed services since they do not meet the criteria for recognition.  The Organization had a total 
of 245 and 212 volunteers during the years ending December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

 
Inventory: 
The Organization accepts contributions of medical supplies and other necessities.  These contributions are recorded 
as inventory and contribution revenue at estimated fair value at the date received, taking into consideration 
inventory condition and utility for use.  All donated inventory is received from corporations or other private donors 
and is considered to be unrestricted support unless the inventory explicitly contains donor restrictions.  The 
Organization only records the value of donated inventory in which they were either the original recipient of the gift, 
were involved in partnership with another organization for distribution internationally, or used in the Organization’s 
programs.  The Organization determines estimated fair value in accordance with fair value measurement accounting 
standards.  In general, the Organization values donated items at their estimated fair value based on researched cost 
of the items, when cost information is available.  When cost information is not available, items are valued by weight 
using a conservative value per pound.  The Organization donates the inventory to medical providers in sub-Saharan 
Africa on an as-needed basis, at which time the donation is reflected as an expense. 
 
Deferred Revenue: 
Income received in the current year for the subsequent year’s vacation with a purpose trip is not recognized as 
income until the subsequent year, and is therefore considered deferred revenue at the end of the current year. 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses: 
The cost of providing the various programs and activities has been summarized on a functional basis in the 
Statements of Activities.  Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting 
services benefited. 
 
 
 



AMERICAN FOUNDATION FOR CHILDREN WITH AIDS, INC. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

For the Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
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NOTE 1 – NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Taxation: 
The Organization is exempt from federal income tax as provided by Code Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code.  Donors are entitled to deductions for federal income tax purposes for contributions made to the Organization 
in accordance with the Internal Revenue Code.  Accordingly, no income tax is incurred unless the Organization earns 
income considered to be unrelated business income.  The Organization conducted no activities which were subject 
to income taxes. 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require management to evaluate tax 
positions taken by the Organization, including whether the entity is exempt from income taxes.  Management 
evaluated the tax positions taken and concluded that the Organization had taken no uncertain tax positions that 
require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.  Therefore, no provision or liability for income taxes 
has been included in the financial statements.  With few exceptions, the Organization is no longer subject to income 
tax examinations by the U.S. federal, state or local tax authorities for years before December 31, 2022. 
 
Use of Estimates: 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts 
and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Right-of-Use Assets and Liabilities: 
The Organization determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception of the contract. The right-of-use 
(ROU) assets represent the right to use the underlying assets for the lease term, and the lease liabilities represent 
the obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. ROU assets and liabilities are recognized based on the 
present value of the future minimum lease payments over the lease term at the commencement date. As the 
Organization's leases generally do not provide an implicit rate, the Organization's incremental borrowing rate or a 
risk-free borrowing rate at the commencement date is used to determine the present value of future payments. 
Operating leases are recorded at the present value of future lease payments. Leases with a term of twelve months 
or less are considered short term, and no asset or liability needs to be recognized. For all asset classes, the 
Organization has elected not to separate the lease components from non-lease components. The operating ROU 
asset is reduced based on the lease amortization schedule. Lease terms may include options to extend the lease, 
terminate the lease, or purchase the leased asset. The value of a lease option is reflected in the valuation if it is 
reasonably certain management will exercise the option.  
 
NOTE 2 – CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 
Cash and cash equivalents consisted of the following at December 31: 

 2025 2024 
Cash and Cash Equivalents:   

Operating $     316,663 $     212,202 
Agency Funds (Note 4)                     -            1,020 

   
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents $     316,663 $     213,222 
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Notes to Financial Statements 

For the Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
 
 

 
-12- 

NOTE 3 – AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY 
 
The following represents the Organization’s financial assets at December 31: 

2025 2024

Financial Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents 316,663$         213,222$         
Accounts Receivable -                        18,266              

Total Financial Assets 316,663           231,488           

Less Amounts Not Available to Be Used Within One Year:
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 22,305              9,741                

Total 22,305              9,741                

Financial Assets Available to Meet Expenses Over the Next Year 294,358$         221,747$         

 
The Organization’s plan is generally to maintain financial assets to meet 90 days of operating expenses. 
 
NOTE 4 – AGENCY TRANSACTIONS  
 
The Organization receives contributions on behalf of St. Mary’s Mission Hospital and Himalayan Guge Organization.  
The Organization’s policy is to recognize the cash received and an offsetting liability until the cash is distributed to 
the ultimate beneficiary, at which time the asset and liability are removed from the Organization’s books. Total 
contributions received by the Organization on behalf of St. Mary’s Mission Hospital were $399,787 and $310,335 
during the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. There were no contributions received by the 
Organization on behalf of Himalayan Guge Organization during the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively.  There was $0 and $1,020 of undistributed funds to St. Mary’s Mission Hospital at December 31, 2025 
and 2024, respectively. There were no undistributed funds to Himalayan Guge Organization at December 31, 2025 
and 2024.   
 
NOTE 5 – NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 
Net assets with purpose and time restrictions are those that have been restricted for the following purposes at 
December 31: 
 

2025 2024

Orphanage 20,912$           9,741$              

Latrines 1,393                                     -

Total 22,305$           9,741$              
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NOTE 6 – CONTRIBUTED NONFINANCIAL ASSETS 
 
The Organization receives donated medical supplies and furniture items from individuals and businesses. Contributed 
nonfinancial assets are valued at their donated value (as determined by industry standards) at the date of receipt and 
are reflected as inventory in the Statements of Financial Position and as contributed nonfinancial assets on the 
Statements of Activities. These items are inventoried in the Organization warehouse until shipped overseas. The 
amount of donated medical supplies, equipment, and furniture items recorded as revenue and expenses on the 
Statement of Activities was $1,248,414 and $1,473,715, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2025.  The 
amount of donated medical supplies and furniture items recorded as revenue and expenses on the Statement of 
Activities was $1,047,382 and $922,779, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2024. Donated items were 
utilized and used to support program activities. All donated nonfinancial assets received from corporations or other 
private donors for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 are considered to be unrestricted. 
 
NOTE 7 – LEASES / RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION 
 
The Organization has a lease for office space with Ashar Management and Consulting, that is expected to continue 
through April 1, 2026. The monthly rent under this lease is $2,000 per month. The Organization has an additional 
lease for warehouse space that expired on November 1, 2022. After that date the Organization leased the warehouse 
space month to month.  
 
The Organization recognized lease costs associated with the leases as follows at December 31: 
 

2025 2024

Operating Lease: Office Lease 24,000$           24,000$           
Short-term Lease: Warehouse Rent 7,063                6,857                

Total Lease Cost 31,063$           30,857$           

 
The Organization had the following cash and non-cash activities associated with the operating office lease during 
the year ended December 31: 
 

2025 2024

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurements of lease liabilities 24,000$           24,000$           
Right-of-use asset balance, net of accumulated amortization 5,963$              29,267$           
Weighted average remaining lease term for lease (years) 0.25                  1.25                  
Weighted average discount rate 3.73%               3.73%               

 
The future minimum lease payments due under operating leases as of December 31, 2025, are as follows: 
 

2026 6,000$              

Total Lease Payments 6,000                

Imputed Interest (37)                    

Total Lease Liabilities 5,963$              
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NOTE 7 – LEASES / RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION (CONTINUED) 
 
Ashar Management and Consulting is a company wholly owned by the Executive Director and the Executive 
Director’s husband.  There were no amounts due to or due from Ashar Management and Consulting at December 
31, 2025 and 2024. 
 
NOTE 8 – CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK 
 
Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of 
cash and cash equivalents held with financial institutions.  Accounts at financial institutions are insured by the Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000 per institution. The Organization may have exceeded this 
threshold from time to time throughout the year. Amounts in excess of the FDIC limit totaled $44,935 and $0 at 
December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
NOTE 9 – ADVERTISING 
 
The Organization expenses advertising costs as they are incurred.  Advertising costs were $8,332 and $5,278 for the 
years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
NOTE 10 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
Subsequent events have been evaluated through March 3, 2026, which is the date the financial statements were 
available to be issued. 
 




